by the European Commission on December 11, 2012 with Regulation No. 1254. Therefore the comparative data
presented in this press release has been restated as a result of the adoption of the above mentioned new accounting
standards which were illustrated in the explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year 2013
filed with the Italian securities and exchange authorities on April 10, 2014. For a full disclosure about the impacts of
the adoption of the new international accounting standards see the press release on Eni�s first quarter results of 2014,
published on April 29, 2014 and interim report, published on August 1, 2014.

The following table sets out the main results of the comparative reporting periods presented in this press release
including the full year results, which were restated following adoption of the new accounting standards.

(euro million)

Third quarter 2013 Nine months 2013 Full year 2013

As
reported

As
restated

As
reported

As
restated

As
reported

As
restated

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
Operating profit 3,303 3,302 8,596 8,640 8,856 8,888

of which:
G&P (446) (434) (1,005) (965) (2,992) (2,967)
R&M (145) (139) (702) (680) (1,517) (1,492)

Net income from investments 3,639 3,646 4,313 4,278 6,115 6,085
Net profit attributable to Eni�s shareholders 3,989 3,989 5,807 5,807 5,160 5,160
BALANCE SHEET
Property, plant and equipment 63,785 65,082 63,785 65,082 62,506 63,763
Equity-accounted investments 4,468 3,608 4,468 3,608 3,934 3,153
Total assets 137,815 138,989 137,815 138,989 138,088 138,341
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,036 3,027 7,788 7,842 10,969 11,026
Net cash provided by investing activities (4,303) (4,329) (6,955) (7,010) (10,943) (10,981)
Net cash flow for the period (1,834) (1,878) (1,749) (1,740) (2,477) (2,505)

Non-GAAP financial measures and other performance indicators disclosed throughout this press release are
accompanied by explanatory notes and tables to help investors to gain a full understanding of said measures in line
with guidance provided by recommendation CESR/05-178b.

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 21